
Clemson vs. North Carolina

Memorial Stadium

Clemson, SC
October 25, 2003

Weather summary

After one more dry day in the eastern sections of the South, increasing clouds
today will be a sign of things to come. Tomorrow,  a slow moving cold front will
make for a wet and stormy day in many sections of the Southeast.

Weather forecast

Partly Cloudy. High temperatures will be in the upper 60’s. Winds will be from
the southeast at 5-10 mph.

Present Conditions at 11:00 AM

Skies: Cloudy
Temperature: 55 deg.
Humidity: 66%
Winds: North 6mph

Lineup Changes
Clemson: No changes reported.
North Carolina: #84 Adarius Bowman will start at WR.

#20 Jacque Lewis and #25 Ronnie McGill will start at RB.
#82 Brandon Russell will start at WR.

#96 Isaiah Thomas will start at DT.

#41 Alden Blizzard will start at DE.

#26 Michael Harris will start at SS.



oCdTing Cl \rXLi.a.u^j

2003 Clemson Football Statistics

North Carolina vs Clemson Tigers (Oct 25, 2003 at Clemson, SC)

North Carolina (1-6,0-4) vs. Clemson Tigers (4-3,3-2)

Date: Oct 25, 2003 Site: Clemson, SC

Attendance: 75000

Stadium: Memorial Stadium

1 2 3 4 ScoreScore by Quarters

0 14 14 0

13 3 14 6

28North Carolina

Clemson Tigers 36

Scoring Summary:

1st 09:26 CD - Derrick Hamilton 69 yd pass from Charlie Whitehurst (Aaron Hunt kick)
3 plays, 93 yards, TOP 0:51, NC 0 - CD 7

05:40 CD - Chad Jasmin 1 yd run (Aaron Hunt kick failed)
4 plays, 76 yards, TOP 1:32, NC 0 - CD 13

2nd 13:09 NC - Bowman, A 21 yd pass from Durant,  D (Omer, D kick)
3 plays, 68 yards, TOP 0:53, NC 7 - CD 13

06:39 NC - Lewis, J 3 yd run (Omer, D kick)
3 plays, 42 yards, TOP 0:37, NC 14 - CD 13

00:01 CD - Aaron Hunt 41 yd field goal
7 plays, 65 yards, TOP 1:10, NC 14 - CD 16

3rd 10:37 NC - McGill, R 7 yd run (Omer, D kick)

10 plays, 80 yards, TOP 4:23, NC 21 - CD 16

07:58 CD - Charlie Whitehurst 1 yd run (Aaron Hunt kick)
8 plays, 80 yards, TOP 2:39, NC 21 - CD 23

06:43 NC - D\irant, D 63 yd run (Omer, D kick)
4 plays, 74 yards, TOP 1:15, NC 28 - CD 23

06:28 CD - Derrick Hamilton 100 yd kickoff return (Aaron Hunt kick)
NC 28 - CD 30

1th 10:49 CD - Aaron Hunt 27 yd field goal

9 plays, 70 yards, TOP 3:47, NC 28 - CD 33
03:10 CD - Aaron Hunt 23 yd field goal

12 plays, 72 yards, TOP 6:04, NC 28 - CD 36

Rlickoff time: 12:10 PM End of Game: 3:31 PM

Officials: Referee: Joe Rider; Un^sire:

Line judge: Jack Weiland;

Side judge:

Temperature: 55 deg.

Total elapsed time: 3:19

Tom Laverty; Linesman: John Godbold;
Back judge: Barry Hendon; Field judge: Prank OvercashO

Timon Oujiri; Scorer: Larry Nash;

Wind: N 6inph Weather: Cloudy, 66% hiumidity

ED-182222
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Team Statistics (Final)

2003 Clemson Football Statistics

North Carolina vs Clemson Tigers (Oct 25, 2003 at Clemson, SC)

NC CU

22 24FIRST DOWNS

Rushing

Passing

Penalty

Rushing Atten^^ts

Yards Gained Rushing

Yards Lost Rushing

NET YARDS RUSHING

NET YARDS PASSING

Passes Attempted

Passes Completed

Had Intercepted

TOTAL OFFENSIVE PLAYS

TOTAL NET YARDS

Average Gain Per Play
Fumbles: Number-Lost

Penalties : Number-Yaurds

Number of Punts-Yards

Average Per Punt

Punt Returns: Number-Yards ....

Kickoff Returns: Number-Yards.

Interceptions: Number-Yards...

Fumble Returns : Number-Yards . .~

Miscellaneous Yards

Possession Time

Third-Down Conversions

Fourth-Down Conversions

Red-Zone Scores-Chances

Sacks By: Number-Yards

10 12

1011

21

3740

229300

1013

287 219

309208

31 35

19 18

3 0

71 72

528495

7.0 7.3

2-1 1-0

3-19

5-167

33.4

3-10

2-121

3-51

4-36

5-221

44.2

3-41

4-107

0-0

0-0 0-0

00

30:07

4 of 13

1 of 2

29:53

6 of 13

1 of 1

3-5 4-4

0-00-0



Inaav^auaj. it^aLisrics u^naj.^

2003 Clemson Football Statistics

North Carolina vs Clemson Tigers (Oct 25, 2003 at Clemson, SC)

K

clemson TigersNorth Carolina

No Gain Loss Net TD Lg AvgRushingNo Gain Loss Net TD Lg AvgRushing

13 118

17 82

2  15

1  11

7  111 0 50 8.5

81 1 13 4.8

15 0 12 7.5

11 0 11 11.0

3  1 2 1.5

-2 0 0-1.0

10 219 2 50 5.9

1

0

0

0

2

Duane Coleman

Chad Jasmin

Kyle Browning

Chansi Stuchey

Charlie VJhitehurst

3  110 1 63 11.0

73 0 13 6.1

62 1 48 8.9

36 1 18 5.1

6  0 5 1.5

13 287 3 63 7.2

3

10 113

12 75 2

7  62 0

7  41 5

Durant, D

Scott, C

Lewis, J

McGill

Parker

Totals...

R

W
f

2 394

0240 300 TM

37 229Totals...

Att-Cng>-Int Yds TD Long SackPassingAtt-Ciip-Int Yds TD Long SackPassing

34-18-0

1-0-0

35-18-0

Charlie Whitehurst 309 1

0  0

309 1

690 031-19-3

31-19-3

208 1

208 1

32Durant, D

Totals... 00 032 TM

Totals... 69 0

No. Yds TD LongReceivingNo. Yds TD LongReceiving

87Airese Currie

Duane Coleman

Kevin Youngblood

Derrick Hamilton

Curtis Baham

Tony Elliott

Cliff Harrell

Totals...

4 0 395 62 0 26Pollock, J

Blizzard, B

Scott, C

Bowman, A

Mason, M

Lewis, J

Hamlett, J

Holley, J

Totals...

4 48 0 2651 0 324

324 0 1127 0 134

3  102 691212 42 1

1 21 0 2116 0 161

1 13 0 130 81 8

61 0 622 01

18 309 1 690 0 01

3219 208 1

YdsPunting No. Avg Long In20Yds Avg Long In20Punting No.

5  167 33.4 43

5  167 33.4 43

05  221 44.2 50

5  221 44.2 50

Cole Chason

Totals...

2Wooldridge, D

Totals. . . 02

Kickoffs Intercept

No.Yds.Lg No.Yds.Lg No.Yds.Lg

PuntsKickoffs Intercept

No.Yds.Lg No.Yds.Lg No.Yds.Lg

Punts

All ReturnsAll Returns

3  10 8 1 100 100 0 0 0

0  0 0 0 0 0 1 21 21

0  0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

0  0 0 1 21 21 1 30 30

3  10 8 2 121 100 3 51 30

Derrick Hamilton

Jamaal Fudge

Leroy Hill

Justin Miller

Totals...

1  2 2 0 0 0 0

2  39 32 4 107 33 0

3  41 32 4 107 33 0

0  0

0  0

0  0

Mason, M

Waddell, M

Totals...

Field i^oal atteii5>tsField goal attempts

2nd 00:01 41 yds - Good

4th 10:49 27 yds - Good

4th 03:10 23 yds - Good

Aaron Hunt

Aaron Hunt

Aaron Hunt

FUMBLES: North Carolina-Parker, W 1-0; Durant, D 1-1. Clemson Tigers-Duane Coleman 1-0.



North Carolina at Ocmson

Clemson Memorial Stadium

Saturday, OcL 25, 2003
First Quarter

Clemson captains: Aaron Hunt, Greg Walker, Khaleed Vaughn
North Carolina captains: Jeb Terry, Chase Page, DJ. Walker, Decxter Reid
North Carolina wins the toss and defers to the second half Clemson will receive and defend the West goal

Roberts kicks off into the end zone for a touchback

1-I0CU20 M

2-7 CU 23 RH

3-6CU24RH

1-10CU35RH

Coleman off right tackle for 3
Coleman up the middle for 1
Whitehurst passes complete to Youngblood for 11
Whitehurst passes complete to Coleman for 65 and  a touchdown
Receiver runs out of bounds, Whitehurst pass is ruled incomplete
Browning off right tackle for 12
Whitehurst passes incomplete to Elliott
Whitehurst passes complete to Youngblood for 2
Whitehurst passes complete to Coleman for loss of 2
Chason punts 43, Waddell returns from the 10 to the 42, 32 yards

(Harris)
(Hedgecock)
(Reid) FIRST DOWN PASS

2-10 CU 35 RH

1-10CU47RH

2-10CU47RH

3-8CU49RH

4-10CU47RH

(Reid) FIRST DOWN RUSH

(Green)
(Reid)

NORTH CAROLINA BALL 11:19

1-I0NC42RH

2-8 NC 44 LH

3-8 NC 44 LH

4-8 NC 44 LH

Lewis around left end for 2

Durant passes incomplete to Russell
Durant passes incomplete to Pollock
Wooldridge punts 48, Hamilton returns from the 8 to the 7, loss of 1

(Leake)
(Richardson)
(L. Hill)

CLEMSON BALL 10:17

1-10CU7RH

1-10CU21 LH

1-10CU31 RH

Whitehurst passes complete to Cume for 14
Jasmin around right end for 10
Whitehurst passes complete to Hamilton for 69 and  a touchdown
Hunt kicks the extra point
3 plays, 93 yards, 0:51 elapsed
CLEMSON 7, NORTH CAROLINA 0

(Hawkins)
(Bullard)

FIRST DOWN PASS

FIRST DOWN RUSH

FIRST DOWN PASS

9:26 remaining

Dean kicks off into the end zone for a touchback

1-10 NC 20 M

2-5 NC 25 RH

3-1 NC 29 LH

4-1 NC 29 LH

Scott around right end for 5
Durant scrambles up the middle for 4
Durant off right tackle for
Wooldridge punts 50, Hamilton returns from the 21 to the 24, 3 yards

(PttgL)
(L. Hill)
(L. Hill)

CLEMSON BALL 7:12

1-I0CU24M

1-10 NC 26 RH

1-10 NC 14 M

Co (Green)
(Reid)
(Green, Reid)

leman up the middle for 50
Jasrmn off left tackle for 12

Jasmin around left end for 12

North Carolina penalized 1 yards for fece mask
Jasmin up the middle for 1 and a touchdown
Hunt’s extra-point hits the left upright, no good
4 plays, 76 yards, 1:32 elapsed
CLEMSON 13, NORTH CAROLINA 0

FIRST DOWN RUSH

FIRST DOWN

FIRST DOWN RUSH

I-GNC 1 LH

5:40 remaining

Dean kicks off... Waddell returns from the 1 to the 34, 33 yards
1-10 NC34LH

2-2 NC 42 RH

I-IONC 45 LH

2-6 NC 49 RH

1-10CU38RH

2-9 CU37 M

3-9 CU37M

3-14 CU 42 M

1-10CU'26LH

2-5 CU21 RH

2-7 CU 23 RH

Durant passes complete to Lewis for 8
Lewis around left end for 3

Durant passes complete to Scott for 4
Scon off right tackle for 13 •
Lewis up the middle for 1
Durant passes incomplete out of bounds, pr

(Francis)
(L. Hill, Miller)
(Dunham)
(T. Hill)
(Washington)

FIRST DOWN RUSH

essure from L. Hill
North Carolina penalized 5 yards for delay of game
Durant passes complete to Pollock for 16
Lewis around right end for 5
Scon off right tackle for loss of 2
Durant pass intercepted by Fudge at the 10, returned to the 31,21 yards

FIRST DOWN RUSH

FIRST EK)WN PASS(Pugh)

(Jamison)
(L. Hill)

CLEMSON BALL 1:03

1-10CU31 RH

2-3 CU38RH

Whitehurst passes complete to Coleman for 7
Jasmin up the middle for 3

(Green)
(Walker) FIRST DOWN RUSH

CLEMSON 13, NORTH C.AROLINA 0END OF THE FTRST QU ARTER



North Carolina at Clemson

Second Quarter

1-10CU41 RH

2-10 CU41 RH

3-3CU4gRH

4-3 CU48RH

Whitehurst passes incomplete to Hamilton
Coleman off right tackle for 7
Whitehurst passes incomplete to Grant
Chason punts 20 yards out of bounds

(Blizzard)

NORTH CAROLINA 14:02

1-10NC32 LH

1-10 CU 20 LH

2-11 CU21 LH

Lews off left tackle for 48

Durant around left end for loss of 1

Durant passes complete to Bowtrian for 21 and a touchdown
Omer kicks the extra point
3 plays, 68 yards, 0:53 elapsed
CLEMSON 13, NORTH CAROLINA 7

(T. Hill)
(Fountain)

FIRST DOViTJ RUSH

FIRST DOW PASS

13:09 remainine

Roberts kicks off to the goal line, Miller returns to the 21,21 yards
I-10CU21RH

2-13CU18RH

3-11 CU 20 LH

4-11 CU20LH

Coleman around right end for loss of 3
Whitehurst passes complete to Curry ftjr 2
Witehurst passes incomplete to Curry
Chason punts 27, Mason returns from the 47to the 45,2 yards

(Hedgecock)

NORTH CAROLINA BALL 12:00

1-10CU45LH

2-5CU40 LH

3-2CU37RH

1-GCU5RH

2-GCU4RH

3-G CU 7 RH

Parker around left end for 5

Parker around right end for 3
Durant passes complete to Blizzard for 32
Parker up the middle for 1
Parker around right end for loss of 3, L. Hill causes fumble, recovered by Lewis
Durant passes incomplete to Holley
Clemson pcnalizedd 4 yards for pass interference
Durant pass tipped by Pope, intercepted by L. Hill at the 4, no return

(Miller)
(Leake)
(Richardson)
(L. Hill)

FIRST DOWN' PASS

FIRST DOWN PENALTY

1-GCU3 RH

CLEMSON BALL 8:42

i-10CU4 RH

2-7CU7M

3-3 CU 11 LH

4-3 CU 11 LH

Jasrran offleft tackle for 3

Jasmin up the middle for 4
Whitehurst passes incomplete to Currie
Chason punts 38 yards, Waddell returns from the 49 to the 42, 7 yards

(Bullard)

(Harris)
(PBU by Hawkins)

NORTH CAROLINA BALL 7:16

1-10 CU 42 RH

1-10 CU 16 LH

I-GCU3 LH

Durant passes complete to Pollock for 26
Scott offleft tackle for 13

Lews off right tackle for 3 and a touchdown
Omer kicks the extra point
3 plays, 42 yards, 0:37 elapsed
NORTH CAROLINA 14. CLEMSON 13

FIRST DOWN PASS

FIRST DOWN RUSH(Miller)

6:39 remaining

Roberts kicks off into the end zone for a touchback

1-10CU20M

2-7 CU 23 M

1-10NC45LH

2-7 NC 42 LH

I-10NC31 RH

2-11 NC32RH

3-11 NC32 RH

4-11 NC 32 RH

Coleman up the middle for 3
Whitehurst passes complete to Currie for 32
Jasmin offleft tackle for 3

Stuckey around right end for 11
Jasmin up the middle for loss of 1
Wiiehurst passes incomplete to Elliott
Whitehurst passes incomplete to Hamilton

UTiitehurst passes incomplete ottt of bounds

(Reid)

(Reid. Green)
(Edwards)
(Blizzard)

(Longhany)

HRST DOWN PASS

FIRST DOWN RUSH

NORTH CAROLINA BALL 3:30

1-10NC32LH

2-6 NC 36 LH

3-2 NC 40 LH

1-10NC47RH

50 RH

50 RH

4-5 CU48RH

Scot offleft

2-7

3-7

tackle for 4

Scott up the middle for 4

Durant passes complete to Pollock for 7
Durant scrambles up the middle for 3
Durant passes complete to Holies for 0
Durant passes complete to Hamlen for 2
Wooldridge punts 38, feir catch by Miller at the 10

(Richardson)
(L. Hill)

(Pugh)
(Leake)
(Miller)
(Richardson)

FIRST DOWN PASS

CLEMSON BALL 1:02

l-lOCUll M

1-10CU37LH

2-2 CU45 LH

3-2 CU45LH

1-10 NC 42 RH

2-10NC42RH

1-10NC25 RH

Whitehurst passes complete to Coleman for 26
Coleman up the middle for 8
Whitehurst passes incomplete to Youngblood
Whitehurst passes complete to Elliott for 13
Whitehurst passes incomplete to down the ball
Whitehurst passes complete to Coleman for 17
Hunt kicks a 41-yard field goal
7 plays, 64 yards, 1:02 elapsed

FIRST DOWN PASS(Blizzard)

(Reid)

(Waddell)

FIRST DOWN P,ASS(Justice)

0:00 remainine

E.NT) OF THE FIRST H ALF CLEMSON 16, NORTH C AROLIN A 14



North Carolina vs Clemson Tigers (Oct 25, 2003 at Clemson, SC)

cuNC

1614Score

FIRST DOWKS

RUSHES-YARDS (NET)

PASSING YDS (NET)

Passes Att—Coiiqs —Int

TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS

Fumble Returns-Yards

Punt Returns-Yards

Kickoff Returns-Yards

Interception Returns-Yards....

Punts (Number-Avg)

Fumbles-Lost

Penalties-Yards

Possession Time

Third-Down Conversions

Fourth-Down Conversions

Red-Zone Scores-Chances

10 14

18-13920-111

116 191

22-11-0

40-330

14-9-2

34-227

0-00-0

2-23-41

1-33 1-21

2-21

4-32.0

0-0

3-45.3

1-01-0

2-6

15 : 01

3 of 7

0 of 0

2-3

1-4

14 : 59

2 of 7

0 of 1

1-1

Clemson TigersNorth Carolina

No Yds TD Lg Avg

7  69 0 50 9.9

9  47 1 12 5.2

1  12 0 12 12.0

1  11 0 11 11.0

Rushing

Duane Coleman

Chad Jasmin

Kyle Browning

Chansi Stuckey

No Yds TD Lg Avg

6  62 1 48 10.3

6  37 0 13 6.2

6 0 5 1.5

6  0 4 1.5

4

4

Rushing

Lewis, J

Scott, C

Parker, W

Durant, D

AttCirpInt Yds TD Lng_
21-11-0 , 191 1 69’
1-0-0 0  0 0

Passing

Charlie Whitehurst

AttCirpInt Yds TD Lng

14-9-2 116 1 32

Passing

Durant, D
TM

Yds TD Long

48 0 26

48 0 32

13 0 11

69 1 69

No.Receiving

Duane Coleman

Airese Currie

Kevin Youngblood

Derrick Hamilton

Yds TD Long

0  26

0  32

1  21

Receiving

Pollock, J

Blizzard, B

Bowman, A

Lewis, J

No.

4493

31 32

2211

18 0 81

Avg Long 120

32.0 43 0

No.Avg Long 120

45.3 50 2

Punting

Cole Chason

Punting

Wooldridge, D

No.

43

Yds TD Long

2  0 3

No.Punt returns

Derrick'Hamilton

Yds TD Long

0  32

0  2

No.Punt returns

Waddell, M

Mason, M

2392

21

Yds TD Long
21 0 21

No.Kick returns

Justin Miller

Yds TD Long

0  33

No.Kick returns

Waddell, M 1331

Hc - cnPlays-Yards TOPConvarsionQtr Time Scoring playTeam

0-7

0 - 13

7-13

1< - 13

14 - 16

0:513-93Hunt, A kick

Bnnt, A kick failed

Orner, D kick

Orner, D kick

1st 09:26 Hamilton, D 69 yd pass from Rliiteitxst, C

1st 05:40 Jasmin, C 1 yd run

2nd 13:09 Bowman, A 21 yd pass from Dnrant, D

2nd 06:39 Lewis, J 3 yd mn

2nd 00:01 Hunt, A 41 yd field goal

CD

1:324-76CD

0:533-68
NC

0:373-42

7-65
NC

1:10
CD



Drive Chart (Halftme;

2003 Clemson Football Statistics

North Carolina vs Clemson Tigers (Oct 25, 2003 at Clemson, SC)

ConsTjmed

Pl-Yds TOP

Drive Ended

Spot Time How

Drive Started

Qtr Spot Time Obtained LostTeam

3-2 01:02

02:14

04:37

00:53#

03:18#

00:37#

02:20

10:17

07 :12

01: 03

13:09 *TOUCHDOWN

08:42

06:39 ★TOUCHDOWN

01:10

Punt

Punt

Intercept

Intercept

Punt

11: 19

09:26

05:40

14 : 02

12 : 00

07 :16

03:30

N44

N2 9

1st N42

1st N20

1st N34

2nd N32

2nd C45

2nd C42

2nd N32

Punt

Kickoff

Kickoff

Punt

Punt

Punt

Downs

NC

3-9

ion
NC

10-43

3-68

6-42

3-42

6-20

C23NC

COONC

ionC03NC

COONC

C48NC

8-27

3-93

4-76

5-17

3--1

03 : 41

00:51

01:32#

02 : 01

01 : 09

01:26

03:09

01: 10

11:19

09:26 *TODCHDaWN

05:40 *TOUCHDOWN

14 : 02

12:00

07 :16

03:30

00:00 *FIELD GOAL

Punt

Punt

Punt

Punt

Downs

15:00

10 : 17

07 : 12

01:03

13:09

08:42

06:39

01: 10

Kickoff

Punt

Punt

Interception

Kickoff

Interception

Kickoff

Punt

C471st C20

1st C07

1st C24

1st C31

2nd C21

2nd C04

2nd C20

2nd CIO

CU

NOOCU

NOOCU

C48CU

C2 0CU

3-7CllCU

8-48

7-65

N32CU

N25CU

1st 2nd

Half Half

1st 2nd 3rd

Qtr Qtr Qtr

4 th

Qtr

NC

Total

15:01 15:0107:53 07:08

1/4 2/3

N32 N44

0/0 0/0

Time of possession

3rd Down Conversions

Avg Field Position

4th Down Conversions

3/73/7

N39N39

0/00/0

1st 2nd

Half Half Total

2nd 3rd 4th

Qtr Qtr Qtr

1st

Qtr

CU

14 : 5907:07 07:52

1/2 1/5

C20 C13

0/0 0/1

14:59Time of possession

3rd Down Conversions

Avg Field Position

4th Down Conversions

2/72/7

C17C17

0/10/1



North Carolina at Qemson

Third Quarter

Dean kicks off into the end zone for a touchback

1-10 CU 20 M

2-11 CU 19 RH

3-4 CU 26 RH

1-10CU31 RH

2-12CU29RH

50 RH

1-10 CU 34 RH

2-5 CU 29 M

3-1 CU25RH

1-G CU7RH

McGill around right end for l

1-10

oss of 1
Durant off right tackle for 7
Durant passes complete to Blizzard for 5
Durant up the middle for loss of 2
Durant passes complete to Bowman for 21
Durant passes complete to Mason for 16
McGill off left taclde for 5

McGill off right tackle for 4
McGill up the middle for 18
McGill around left end for 7 and a touchdown

Oner kicks the extra point
10 plays, 80 yards, 423 elapsed
NORTH CAROLINA 21, CLEMSON 16

(Leake)
(T. Hill)
(Leake)
(Fountain, Leake)
(Francis)
(T. Hill)
(Pugh)
(Leake, Richardson)
(Miller)

FIRST DOWN PASS

FIRST DOWN PASS

FIRST DOWN PASS

FIRST DOWN RUSH

I0G7 remaining

Roberts kicks off into the end zone for a touchback

1-10CU20M

1-10CU39RH

2-7 CU 42 LH

I-IONC 34 M

2-7-NC31 LH

3-7NC31 LH

4-7 NC31 LH

1-GNC 1 RH

Coleman around right end for 19
Whitehurst passes complete to Hamilton for 3
Coleman up the middle for 24
Browning off left tackle for 3
Whitehurst passes incomplete to Coleman
Whitehurst passes incomplete to Elliott
Whitehurst passes complete to Hamilton for 30
Whitehurst up the middle for 1 and a touchdown
Hunt kicks the extra point
8 plays, 80 yards, 229 elapsed
CLEMSON 23, NORTH CAROLINA 21

(Harris, Reid)
(Walker)
(Green)
(Davis, Banks)

FIRST DOWN RUSH

FIRST DOWN RUSH

(Hawkins)
(Reid, Walker) FIRST DOWN PASS

728 elapsed

Dean kicks off to the goal line, Waddell returns from the goal line to the 26
1-10NC26M

2-5 NC31 RH

1-10NC37RH

2-10NC37RH

Scott off right taclde for 5
Scott off right tackle for 6
Ehirant passes incomplete to Mason
Durant up the middle for 63 and a touchdown
Omer kicks the extra point
4 plays, 74 vards, 1:15 elapsed
NORTH CAROLINA 28, CLEMSON 23

a. Hill)
(Washington)
(Milloer)

FIRST DOWN RUSH

FIRST DOWN RUSH

6:43 remaining

Roberts kicks off into the end zone Hamilton returns 100 yards for touchdown
Hunt kicks the extra point
CLEMSON 30, NORTH CAROLINA 28

628 remaining

Dean kicks off into the end zone Waddell returns to the 19

1-lONC 19RH

2-14 NC 15 RH

McGill off right tackle for loss of 4
Durant pass intercepted by Miller at the CU 38, returned to the NC 32, 30 yards
Clemson penalized 10 yards for illegal block

(Leake)

CLEMSON BALL 520

1-10 NC 42 LH

2-4 NC 36 LH

3-7 NC 39 M

4-7 NC 39 M

Whitehurst passes complete to Harrell for 6
Coleman off right taclde for loss of 3
Whitehurst passes incomplete to Coleman
Chason punts 39 yards into the end zone

(Reid)

(Thomas)

NORTH CAROLINA 3:31

1-10 NC 20 M

2-8 NC 22 RH

1-10 NC 34 RH

1-10NC45LH

2-3 CU 48 RH

3-3 CU 48 RH

1-10CU40RH

Scott ar (Gilliam)
(T. Hill)
(Francis)
(T. Hill)
(Jamison)

(Fudge)
(Leake, L. Hill)

ound right end for 2
Scon up the middle for 12
Scon around left end for 11

McGill around right end for 7
Lewis off right taclde for 0
Durant passes complete to Blizzard for 8
Scon up the middle for 0

FIRST DOWN RUSH

FIRST DOWN RUSH

FIRST DOWN PASS

END OF THE THIRD QUARTER CLEMSON 30, NORTH CAROLINA 28



North Carolina at Clemson

Fourth Quarter

Durant passes incomplete to Scon
Durant passes complete to Scott
Wooldridge punts 40 yards into the end zone

2-10CU40M

3-10 CU 40 M

4-10 CU 40 M

CLEMSON BALL 1406

1-10CU20M

I-10NC41 RH

2-9 NC 40 M

3-9 NC 40 M

Whitehurst passes complete to Currie for 39
Jasmin off left tackle for I

Whitehurst passes incomplete to Jasmin
Whitehurst sacked for a loss of 10

North Carolina penalized 15 yards for face mask
Coleman around left end for 3

Jasmin around left end for 13

Jasmin around right end for 4
Clemson penalized 5 yards for false start
Whitehurst passes incomplete to Hall in the end zone
Whitehurst passes incomplete to Hall in the end zone
Hunt kicks a 27-yard field goal
9 plays. 70 yards, 3:47 elapsed
CLEMSON 33, NORTH CAROLINA 28

(Waddell)
(Walker)

(P BU by Edwards)
(Reid)

FIRST DOWN PASS

FIRST DOWN PENALTY

1-10 NC 25 M

2-7 NC 22 LH

1-GNC9LH

2-G NC 5 RH

2-GNC 10 RH

3-GNC 10 RH

4-G NC 10 RH

(Carey)
(Edwards)
(Carey)

10:49 remaining

Deafl kicks off out of bounds

1-10NC35M

2-10NC35M

3A NC 41 M

4-3 NC 42 RH

Durant passes incomplete, pressure fi-om Vaughn
Durant passes complete to Scott for 6
Durant scrambles around right end for 1
Wooldridge punts 45, Hamilton returns Iftom the 13 to the 21, 8 yards

(Francis)
(Richardson)

CLEMSON BALL 9:14

1-10CU21 LH

2-1 CU 30 LH

3-1 CU 30 LH

1-10 CU 34 M

2-11 CU33RH

3-1 CU43 RH

1-10CU45RH

1-10NC34LH

2-5 NC 29 RH

Whitehurst passes complete to Youngblood for 9
Coleman around left end for 0

Jasmin off right tackle for 4
Coleman around right end for loss of 1
Whitehurst passes complete to Youngblood for 10
Whitehurst off right tackle for 2
Whitehurst passes complete to Baham for 21
Jasmin around right end for 5
Whitehurst pass intercepted by Waddell
North Carolina penalized 15 yards for pass interference
Jasmin up the middle for 5
Jasmin up the middle for the 2
Jasmin off left tackle 0

Hunt kicks a 23-yard field goal
12 plays, 72 yards, 6:04 elapsed
CLEMSOn'36, north CAROLINA 28

(Green)
(Bynum)
(Edwards)
(Waddell)

(Green)
(Thomas)
(Carey)

(Carey)

FIRST DOWN RUSH

FIRST DOWN RUSH

FIRST DOWN PASS

FIRST DOWN PENALTY

(Bynum)
(Bullard)
(Edwards)
3:10 remaining

1-lONC 14RH

2-5 NC 9 RH

3-3 NC 7 RH

4-3 NC 7 RH

Dean kicks off into the end zone .... Waddell returns to the 29

1-10 NC 29 LH

2-3 NC 36 RH

1-10 NC 40 LH

I-10CU47RH

2-10CU47RH

Durant passes complete to Pollock for 7
Durant passes complete to Scott for 4
Durant passes complete to Scott for 13
Durant passes incomplete to Pollock
Durant passes complete to Mason for 9
North Carolina penalized for illegal touching
Durant passes complete to Pollock for 6
Durant scrambles up the middle for 21
Durant passes complete to Blizzard for 6
Durant scrambles around left end for 13, fumbles into the end zone, recovered by Dunham Fudge caused the fumble

(Fudge)

(Richardson)
(Pugh)

FIRST DO

FIRST DO(L. Hill, .Miller)
(Dunham)

WN PASS

FIRST DOWN P.ASS

3-I0CU47RH

4^ CU41 RH

1-10 CU 20 RH

2-6 CU 14 RH

WN RUSH

CLEMSON BALL 0:42

1-10CU20M

2-10 CU 20 M

Whitehurst downs the bail, loss of 1
Whitehurst down the ball, loss of 1

END OF THE GAME CLEMSON 36, NORTH C.AROLINA 28



Drive Ended

Spot Time How

Drive Started

Qtr Spot Time Obtained

Consumed

Pl-Yds TOPLost■ Team

11:19

10:17

09:26 *TOUCHDOWN

07:12

05:40 *TOUCHDOWN

01:03

14:02

Piint

Pimt

Punt

Intercept

15:00

11:19

10:17

09:26

07:12

05:40

01:03

Kickoff

Punt

Punt

Kickoff

Punt

Kickoff

Interception C48

C47

N44

NOO

N2 9

NOO

C23

8-271st C20

1st N42

1st C07

1st N20

1st C24

1st N34

1st C31

03 : 41

01:02

00 : 51

02 :14

01:32#

04:37

02:01

CU

3-2NC

3-93CU

3-9NC

4-76

10-43

5-17

CU

ion

Punt

NC

CU

COO 13:09 * TOUCHDOWN

12:00

08:42

07:16

06:39 *TOUCHDOWN

03:30

01:10

15:00 *FIELD GOAL

Punt

Intercepti

Downs

Punt

2nd N32

2nd C21

2nd C45

2nd C04

2nd C42

2nd C20

2nd N32

2nd CIO

14:02

13 : 09

12:00

08:42

07:16

06:39

03:30

01:10

3-68

3--1

6-42

00:53#

01: 09

03:18#

01:26

00:37#

03 : 09

02:20

01:10

Punt

Kickoff

Punt

Interception Cll

Punt

Kickoff

Downs

Punt

C20

C03

COO

N32

C48

N25

NC

on

Punt

CU

NC

3-7CU

3-42

8-48

6-20

7-65

NC

CU

NC

CU

10:37 *TOUCHDOWN

07:58 *TOUCHDOWN

06:43 *TOUCHDOWN

06:28 *TOUCHDOWN

05:22

03:41

14:36

Intercepti

15:00

10:37

07:58

06:28

06:28

05:22

03:41

-  COO 10-80

8-80

4-74

04:23#

02:39#

01:15

00 : 00

01:06

01-:41

04 : 05

3rd N20

3rd C20

3rd N26

3rd NOO

3rd N19

3rd N42

3rd N20

Kickoff

Kickoff

Kickoff

Kickoff

Kickoff

NC

NOOCU

COONC

NOO

N15

Intexception N39

Punt C40

0-0CU

on

Punt

Punt

2 — 4NC

3-3CU

9-40NC

NIO 10:49 *FIELD GOAL

09:14

03:10 *FIELD GOAL

00:42

00 : 00

Punt

Fumble

End of half

9-70 03:47#

01:35

06:04#

02:28#

00:42

4th C20

4th N35

4th C21

4th N29

4th C20

14:36

10:49

09:14

03:10

00:42

Punt

Kickoff

Punt

Kickoff

Fumble

CU

N42 3-7NC

12-72

9-71

NO 7CU

COONC

C2 0 1-0CU



DEFENSIVE STATISTICS

CLBnsotJ nJ^RTW CA/2oUaJATEA.MTEAM

FIRST
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FIRST

HIT AST TOT TL-YDS .PLAYER
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Miscellaneous Statistics

2 3 4First Down Yards 1 Totals

10- BS-S-Z'i-i I-nBClemson

■53- (Qu5'7J^G>'^5’ 1 0-/D ZOpponent

3 42 TotalsThird Down Conversions 1

(.30^/-S' 2'40-2_i -zClemson

(2-13 C^'3 3-3 0>-3IOpponent

3 4 Totals21Time of Possession

3o ; 07-I'.SZ- lo: 33o-JClemson

2^ : S32"71 .-og [0:25-7:53Opponent

FGs Turn.TDsPoss.Scoring in Red Zone

2-7.Clemson

z5 o3Opponent

Turn.FGsTDsPoss.First and Goal

CI3Clemson

O3Opponent
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2003 Clemson Football Statistics

North Carolina vs Clemson Tigers (Oct 25, 2003 at Clemson, SC.)

Clemson TigersNorth. Carolina

POS ## OFFENSE

70 Henry, W

65 Johnson, C

62 Fry, D

64 Myrick, C

7 8 Walker, G

87 Hall, B

WR 17 Youngblood, K

6  Whitehxirst, C

3  Coleman, D

36 Harrell, C

1  Currie, A

LT

LG

C

RG

RT

TE

QB

TB

FB

WR

POS ## OFFENSE

McNeill, W

Wilson, J

Brown, J

Terry, J
Seagraves, S

Blizzard, B

Bowman, A

Durant, D

Lewis, J

McGill, R

Russell, B

76LT

LG 71

72C

RG 77

75RT

89TE

84WR

4QB

20TB

25TB

82WR

POS ## DEFENSE

5 6-Vaughn, K

96 Washington, D

97 Polk, D

99 Fountain, M

4 5 Leake, J

43 Hill, L

WHIP 46 Richardson, L

8  Hill, T

ROV 24 Fudge, J

2 9 Pugh, T

9  Miller, J

DE

DT

DT

DE

LB

LB

CB

FS

CB

## DEFENSE

Hedgecock, M

Page, C

Thomas, I

Blizzard, A

Brown, M

Bullard, D

Edwards, L

Scott, C

Harris, M

Reid, D

Green, L

POS

44DE

95DT

96DT

41DE

58SLB

MLB

WLB

57

32

6CB

26SS

24FS

lACB

(forth Carolina: 1-Mitchell, D, 2-Johnson, D, lA-Bryant, R, 5-Pollock, J, SA-HawkLns, C, 8-Richardson, T, 9-Holley, J,

T, IS-Parker, W, 18-Raddell, M, 23-CarRy, M, 27-Taylor, K, 28-RalJoBr, DJ, 29-»right, RlO-Orner, D, ll-Roberson, C, 14-Roberts

JO-Spaxkman, F, 31-Tindall, R, 33-Lafferty, J, 37-Gaddy, C, 43-Dniifis, J, 45-Hooldridge_,_D, 52-Longhany, J, 53-Jnstice, C,
69-Seawright, J, 78-Ralph, K, 80-Davis, T, 86-Eajnlett, O', 8e-Mason, M,54-Rorsley, V, 55-Kedra, 0, 56-Rarren, G, 65-Chacos, B,

iO-Banks, J, 92-Mooring, I, 93-Dnnn, 0, 97-Rice, M.

rienson Tigers: 2-StnckBy, C, 7-Dean, 0, lO-Jaaniin, C, 11-Carr, B, 13-MoCload, G, IS-Gilliam, S, 18-Bahain, C, 19-Bcnt, A,

’P-Billie, T, 21-Hamilton, D, 23-Monts, T, 26-Francis, T, 28-Srowning, K, 30-Chason, C, 31-Dnnham, D, 33-Delnaine, R,

35-JackBon, S, 37-Merriweather, R, 39-RilliamB, B, 40-Raters, A, 41-Lee, T, 49-Helson, R, Sl-Smith, Brent, 52-Jaiidsot, V,

53-Sharpe, T, S4-Rigaby, G, 5S-Vanghn, N, 63-Bennett, H, 68-Sniith, J, 72-Fry, R, '14-Pilgrini, B, 75-DnkBS, M, 76-Coleinan, E,

32-Collins, M, 83-Elliott, T, 86-Bennett, C, 88-Grant, K, 89-Bnnter, Thomas, 92-Tate, T, 93-Adams, G, 94-Bnrnette, K.



Clemson Head Coach Tommy Bowden
October 25, 2003

North Carolina

On the play of the offense
“My hat is off to Coach Bunting and the North Carolina coaching staff. They lost a tough game last week
that came down to the wire. They have a very talented team and a very talented quarterback. One thing
about the team here in Clemson is that they have not quit. We’ve played a bunch of sixty minutes games
and we have given a great effort. We did not play our best game defensively, but we won the game. When
we can play not as good on the most important side of the ball and still win the game, it says a lot about our
team.”

On the running game
“It was the first game where we had a back rush for over 100 yards in Duane Coleman, and we rushed for
over 200 yards. We look at how their safeties are playing and either run it or throw it accordingly. The
offensive staff; Brad Scott, Burton Bums, Mike O’Cain, Ron West, Dabo Swinney, did a good job of
preparation. The offense played well. We had a bad second quarter, but played well the rest of thd game.”

On the fourth quarter
“Derrick Hamilton had a great game to bounce back fi-om last week. Aaron Hunt is now six for six since he

_ started off badly. Our snapper went down sick so Josh Smith stepped in and did a great job, with Cole
Chason holding. Offensively we responded well. Derrick Hamilton’s kickoff return was big. Burton Bums
coaches that team.”

“We did not play our best game defensively, but our offense generated over 500 yards. We had some big_
plays by Charlie Whitehurst and some skill players. The offensive line did a good job run blocking and we
had some big plays by the backs. It’s always good when your offensive guys respond to scoring by the
opponent. It was the opposite of last week_where offense did not play as well but defense had a good
game.”

On “illegal touching”
“That’s when a receiver steps out of bounds and comes back in. It happened twice with them and once with
Duane Coleman on a scramble. I’ve never seen it called that many times in a game though.”

On offensive line play
“They have run really well blocking forbacks. Coming into this game we were second in the nation in loss
fumbles with backs and ajl our skill people. They’ve done a good job of holding onto the football.”



Clemson Player Quotes
North Carolina game, 10/25/03

Quarterback Charlie Whitehurst:
“I think that was one of the worst games I’ve played all year. Our defense kept us in it by
making plays. Derrick Hamilton made a bunch of big plays for us, too. Then we came
out on top, but a win is a win. When they were in press man coverage, we wanted to get
behind them. But they run so well in the secondary you have to throw up some jump
balls. Maybe not Jump-balls, but definitely high-percentage underthrows.”

Cornerback Justin Miller:

“We gave up a lot of yards, but kept working hard and forcing turnovers. That was our
strategy on defense today. We wanted to create turnovers. The final turnover was a big
one. We really needed that. They were almost in the endzone for a score, but we stopped
them right there. That gave us the win at the end.

“It felt good to get my first interception. I’ve been waiting all year to get one, and today
It finally happened.”

Kicker Aaron Hunt:

“I have a good little streak going over the last couple of games. It just comes from
practice and hard work, so it feels good. It has helped me relax a little bit. You have to
be confident at this position. After you get a few under your belt, it gives you that little
edge. Instead of doubts, you get the feeling that you know you can do it. You always
want to go out there and do your best.”



North Carolina Head Coach John Bunting
Post-Game Quotes

Overall:

“I really feel bad for our players and our coaches. We came back from a 13-0 deficit; we never got down.
Our kids played their hearts out. I told them that if we keep playing like we did today, then they will be
rewarded. Now we just have to get ready for next week’s game.”

On special teams:
“I was just disappointed in the one kickoff coverage. We had been covering their return guys well, and
then we had one breakdown in special teams, and it really hurt us.”

On defense:

“We played well on defense. We had very few missed tackles, and we got some good pressure on the
quarterback. We need to make big plays when we have the opportunity. We need to create turnovers. We
had two dropped balls that should have been interceptions. But the defense stepped up and stopped therii
when we made turnovers, and I am very proud of them.”

On offense.

“Our offensive line is very talented. We have a quarterback who is very good, and he is a tough kid. I
thought that we did a great job of running the ball. But we had a few execution problems. We tried to
force some plays that we shouldn’t have and ended up turning the ball over.”




